#### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1971

# ENROLLED

### HOUSE BILL No. 1003

(By Mr. FITZGERALD)

PASSED MARCH 12, 1971

In Effect FROM Passage



## ENROLLED House Bill No. 1003

(By MR. FITZGERALD)

[Passed March 12, 1971; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the expenditure of one hundred thirty thousand dollars by the city of Ripley.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

§1. City authorized to expend one hundred thirty thousand dollars received from city bond levy by transferring it to the county board of education and county library board for a community swimming pool and land upon which to build a library.

1 The city of Ripley is hereby authorized and empowered 2 to hold a city election seeking public approval of the 3 issuance of bonds in the amount of one hundred thirty 4 thousand dollars to be supported by city levy, the pro-5 ceeds of which are to be distributed one hundred thou-6 sand dollars to the Jackson county board of education to 7 be used as fifty percent local share for federal matching Enr. H. B. No. 1003]

Nº 4

8 funds to build a community swimming pool and thirty
9 thousand dollars to be expended by such city for the
10 purpose of purchasing land to be transferred to the Jack11 son county library board for the construction of a new
12 library thereon.

2

#### [Enr. H. B. No. 1003

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

usul la Beace

Chairman Senate Committee

ty lle Ru edge. Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

In effect from passage.

ward have Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

cour

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the 3127 Approved March , 1971. The within M day of

anka. 8h

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

ata 3/16/71 inne 1:25 p.m.